USD Euro GBP NOK USD Euro GBP NOK

Financial assets

Trade receivables  12.74  -   447.80  7.51  26.33  5.65 274.60  -
Bank balances  -   -   87.87  -   -   -   96.80  -
Exposure to foreign currency
risk (assets)

 12.74  -   535.67  7.51  26.33  5.65 371.40  -

Derivative instruments*

Gross outstanding amount
of Foreign exchange forward
contracts - Sell foreign currency

455.09 351.92 395.01  -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  11.83  13.57  -   -   2.26  31.41  17.80  -
Exposure to foreign currency
risk  (liabilities)

 11.83  13.57  -   -   2.26  31.41  17.80  -

		�  * amount disclosed is contract value, computed using forward rate, outstanding as on balance sheet date. These
contracts have been marked to market as on balance sheet date and recorded accordingly.

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

127

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 ii)	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financials instruments:

Impact on Profit after tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  0.05  1.20

INR/USD - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (0.05)  (1.20)

EURO sensitivity

INR/Euro - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (0.68)  (1.29)

INR/Euro - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  0.68  1.29

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  26.78  17.68

INR/GBP - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (26.78)  (17.68)

NOK sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  0.38  -

INR/GBP - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (0.38)  -

	 II)	 Interest rate risk

	 (i)	 The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term and short-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained
at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

		  Management closely tracks the base interest rate movements on regular basis. Based on regular
review, Management assesses the need to hedge interest rate risk. Management reviews the future
movement in base rate against different factors such as overall micro and macro economic factors,
liquidity in the spending cycle. Further, on a regular basis, Management assesses the possibility of

[…]

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

Weighted
Average

Interest rate

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Variable rate borrowings 8.25%  -   1,806.12
Fixed rate borrowings 8.21%  69.29  6.68
Total borrowings  69.29  1,812.80

		  The disclosure stated above is exclusive of loans received from US government under Paycheck
Protection Program (“PPP”) Scheme. The application for forgiveness of the outstanding amount of
the loan under the scheme is pending for evaluation and approval by the Small Business Authorities
(SBA).

			   Sensitivity

		  The Group’s policy is to minimize the interest rate cash flow risk exposure on borrowing. The Group
has exposure to local currency as well as foreign currency. The local currency loans are linked to
bank base rate/ marginal cost of funds based lending (MCLR) while the foreign currency loans are
linked to prime lending rate.

Annual Report 2020-21Onward Technologies Limited

128

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the interest rates is tabulated below:

Impact on Profit after tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Interest rate - Increase by 50 basis points (50bps) * (4.52) (8.96)
Interest rate - Decrease by 50 basis points (50bps) * 4.52 8.96

			   * Holding all other variables constant

34	 Capital Management
	 a) 	 Risk management

	 The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going
concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders,
and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. For the purpose of the Group’s
capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable
to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to

[…]

68.10 277.67 447.80  7.51  26.33 352.29 274.60  -

Bank balances  -   -   87.87  -   -   96.80  -

Other Receivables from Related
Party

 9.18  0.55  -   -   26.79  1.01  -   -

Exposure to foreign currency
risk  (assets)

 77.28 278.22 535.67  7.51  53.13 353.30 371.41  -

Derivative instruments

Gross outstanding amount
of Foreign exchange forward
contracts - Sell foreign currency

455.09 351.92 395.01  -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  86.24  51.67  -   -   112.57  61.97  17.80  -

Exposure to foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

 86.24  51.67  -   -
112.57

 61.97  17.80  -

Trade payables  86.24  51.67  -   -   112.57  61.97  17.80  -

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

 86.24  51.67  -   -   112.57  61.97  17.80  -

	 * amount disclosed is contract value, computed using forward rate, outstanding as on balance sheet date. These
contracts have been marked to market as on balance sheet date and recorded accordingly.

	 ii)	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financials instruments:

Impact on Profit after tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (0.45)  (2.97)
INR/USD - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  0.45  2.97
EURO sensitivity

INR/Euro - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  11.33  14.57
INR/Euro - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (11.33)  (14.57)
GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  26.78  17.68
INR/GBP - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (26.78)  (17.68)
NOK sensitivity

INR/GBP - Increase by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  0.38  -
INR/GBP - Decrease by 5% (31 March 2020 - 5%)  (0.38)  -

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

197

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in ₹ Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 II)	 Interest rate risk

	 (i)	 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from long-term and short-term borrowings. Borrowings
obtained at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

		  Management closely tracks the base interest rate movements on regular basis. Based on regular
review, Management assesses the need to hedge interest rate risk. Management reviews the future
movement in base rate against different factors such as overall micro and macro economic factors,
liquidity in the spending cycle. Further, on a regular basis, Management assesses the possibility of
entering into new facilities which would reduce the future finance cost which helps the Management
to mitigate risk related to interest rate movement.

		  The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

Weighted
Average

Interest rate

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Variable rate borrowings 8.25%  -   679.59

Fixed rate borrowings 8.21%  69.29  6.68

Total borrowings  69.29  686.27

			   Sensitivity

		  The Company’s policy is to minimize the interest rate cash flow risk exposure on borrowing. The
Company has exposure to local currency only. The local currency loans are linked to bank base rate/
marginal cost of funds based lending (MCLR).

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the interest rates is tabulated below:

Impact on Profit after tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Interest rate - Increase by 50 basis points (50bps) * (1.70) (4.77)

Interest rate - Decrease by 50 basis points (50bps) * 1.70 4.77
			   * Holding all other variables constant

34	 Capital Management
	 a) 	 Risk management

	 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going
concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders,
and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. For the purpose of the Company’s
capital management, capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to
the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to